DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services





News Flash – Several fact sheets that provide education to specific provider types on how to enroll in the Medicare Program and maintain their enrollment information using Internet-based Provider Enrollment, Chain, and Ownership System (PECOS) have been recently updated and are available in downloadable format from the Medicare Learning Network® (MLN). Please visit http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-

<u>Certification/MedicareProviderSupEnroll/downloads/Medicare_Provider-Supplier_Enrollment_National_Education_Products.pdf</u> for a complete list of all MLN products related to Medicare provider-supplier enrollment.

MLN Matters® Number: SE1126 Revised Related Change Request (CR) #: N/A

Related CR Release Date: N/A Effective Date: N/A

Related CR Transmittal #: N/A Implementation Date: N/A

Further Details on the Revalidation of Provider Enrollment Information

Note: This article was revised on December 9, 2013, to include the 2014 application fee amount of \$542.00. All other information remains the same.

Provider Types Affected

This Medicare Learning Network (MLN) Matters® Special Edition Article is intended for all providers and suppliers who enrolled in Medicare prior to March 25, 2011, via Medicare's Contractors (Fiscal Intermediaries (FIs), Regional Home Health Intermediaries (RHHIs), Medicare Carriers, A/B Medicare Administrative Contractors (A/B MACs), and the National Supplier Clearinghouse (NSC)). These contractors are collectively referred to as MACs in this article.

Disclaimer

Provider Action Needed



STOP – Impact to You

In Change Request (CR) 7350, the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) discussed the final rule with comment period, titled, "Medicare, Medicaid, and Children's Health Insurance Programs; Additional Screening Requirements, Application Fees, Temporary Enrollment Moratoria, Payment Suspensions and Compliance Plans for Providers and Suppliers" (CMS-6028-FC). This rule was published in the February 2, 2011, edition of the "Federal Register." A related MLN Matters® Article is available at http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM7350.pdf on the CMS website. This article provides no new policy, but only provides further information regarding the revalidation requirements based on Section 6401 (a) of the Affordable Care Act.



CAUTION – What You Need to Know

All providers and suppliers enrolled with Medicare prior to March 25, 2011, must revalidate their enrollment information, but only after receiving notification from their MAC.

Special Note: The Medicare provider enrollment revalidation effort does not change other aspects of the enrollment process. Providers should continue to submit routine changes – address updates, reassignments, additions to practices, changes in authorized officials, information updates, etc – as they always have. If you also receive a request for revalidation from the MAC, respond separately to that request.



GO – What You Need to Do

When you receive notification from your MAC to revalidate:

- Update your enrollment through Internet-based PECOS or complete the 855;
- Electronically sign the revalidation application and upload your supporting documentation or sign the paper certification statement and mail it along with your supporting documentation to your MAC; and
- If applicable, pay your fee by going to https://pecos.cms.hhs.gov/pecos/feePaymentWelcome.do.

Background

Section 6401 (a) of the Affordable Care Act established a requirement for all enrolled providers and suppliers to revalidate their enrollment information under new enrollment screening criteria. This revalidation effort applies to those providers and suppliers that were enrolled prior to March 25, 2011. Newly enrolled providers and suppliers that submitted their enrollment applications to CMS on or after March 25, 2011, are generally not impacted. Excluded from the revalidation requirements

Disclaimer

are providers enrolled solely to order and refer items or services to Medicare beneficiaries and practitioners who have opted out of the Medicare program.

CMS has reevaluated the revalidation requirement in the Affordable Care Act, and believes it affords the flexibility to extend the revalidation period for another 2 years. This will allow for a smoother process for providers and MACs. Revalidation notices will now be sent through March of 2015. **IMPORTANT:** This does not affect those providers which have already received a revalidation notice. If you have received a revalidation notice from your MAC respond to the request by completing the application either through internet-based PECOS or by completing the appropriate 855 application form.

Therefore, between now and 2015, MACs will send out revalidation notices on an intermittent, but regular basis to begin the revalidation process for each -provider and supplier. Providers and suppliers must submit the revalidation application only after being asked by their MAC to do so. Please note that 42 CFR 424.515(d) provides CMS the authority to conduct these off-cycle revalidations.

CMS asks all providers who receive a request for revalidation to respond to that request.

- For providers NOT in PECOS the revalidation letter will be sent to the special payments or primary practice address because CMS does not have a correspondence address.
- For providers in PECOS the revalidation letter will be sent to the special payments and correspondence addresses simultaneously. If these are the same, it will also be mailed to the primary practice address. If you believe you are not in PECOS and have not yet received a revalidation letter, contact your MAC. Contact information may be found at http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-Certification/MedicareProviderSupEnroll/downloads/contact_list.pdf on the CMS website.

CMS will provide the MACs with a list of providers/suppliers requiring revalidation every 60 days beginning October 2013. Within 60 days of receiving the CMS list, MACs will mail the revalidation notices.

Large groups (200+ members) accepting reassigned benefits from providers identified on the CMS list will receive a letter from their MACs informing them that providers linked to their group have been selected to revalidate. A spreadsheet detailing the applicable provider's Name, National Provider Identifier (NPI) and Specialty will also be provided. The letter and spreadsheet will be mailed to the group's correspondence address within 15 days of the MAC receiving the CMS list. This is informational only. Groups should not take any action to revalidate their providers until asked by their MAC to do so.

Groups with less than 200 reassignments will not receive a letter or spreadsheet from their MAC, but can utilize Internet-based PECOS or the CMS list available on CMS.gov to determine if their providers have been mailed a revalidation notice.

Disclaimer

Note: CMS has structured the revalidation processes to reduce the burden on the providers by implementing innovative technologies and streamlining the enrollment and revalidation processes. CMS will continue to provide updates as progress is made on these efforts.

The most efficient way to submit your revalidation information is by using the Internet-based PECOS.

To revalidate via the Internet-based PECOS, go to https://pecos.cms.hhs.gov/pecos/login.do on the CMS website. PECOS allows you to review information currently on file, update and submit your revalidation via the Internet. Once completed, YOU MUST electronically sign the revalidation application and upload any supporting documents or print, sign, date, and mail the paper certification statement along with all required supporting documentation to your appropriate MAC IMMEDIATELY.

Section 6401(a) of the Affordable Care Act also requires the Secretary to impose a fee on each "institutional provider of medical or other items or services and suppliers." The application fee is \$532.00 for Calendar Year (CY) 2013. The fee for CY 2014 is \$542.00. CMS has defined "institutional provider" to mean any provider or supplier that submits a paper Medicare enrollment application using the CMS-855A, CMS-855B (except physician and non-physician practitioner organizations), or CMS-855S forms or associated Internet-based PECOS enrollment application.

All institutional providers (i.e., all providers except physicians, non-physicians practitioners, physician group practices and non-physician practitioner group practices) and suppliers who respond to a revalidation request must submit an enrollment fee (reference 42 CFR 424.514) with their revalidation. You may submit your fee by ACH debit, or credit card. Revalidations are processed only when fees have cleared. To pay your application fee, go to

https://pecos.cms.hhs.gov/pecos/feePaymentWelcome.do
and submit payment as directed. A confirmation screen will display indicating that payment was successfully made. This confirmation screen is your receipt and you should print it for your records. CMS strongly recommends that you mail this receipt to the MAC along with the Certification Statement for the enrollment application. CMS will notify the MAC that the application fee has been paid.

Upon receipt of the revalidation request, providers and suppliers have 60 days from the date of the letter to submit complete enrollment forms. Failure to submit the enrollment forms as requested may result in the deactivation of your Medicare billing privileges.

A 60-day extension is available if more time is needed to complete the revalidation process. Extension requests should be coordinated with your MAC and requested in writing (fax/email permissible) or via phone. The Individual provider, the Authorized or Delegated Official of the group or the enrollment contact person can request the extension.

A group may request an extension on behalf of individuals reassigned to their group. Group extensions shall also be coordinated through your MACs and must meet the following requirements.

- a. Only permitted if the provider reassigns all benefits to the group requesting the extension,
- b. The extension is requested by the Authorized or Delegated Official of the group or the enrollment contact person, and

Disclaimer

c. The Providers' name, National Provider Identifier (NPI) and justification as to why an extension is needed is provided. The extension can be requested in writing (fax/email permissible) or via phone.

Additional Information

To find out whether a provider/supplier has been mailed a revalidation notice go to http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-
Certification/MedicareProviderSupEnroll/Revalidations.html on the CMS website.

A sample revalidation letter is available at http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-Certification/MedicareProviderSupEnroll/Revalidations.html on the CMS website.

For more information about the enrollment process and required fees, refer to MLN Matters® Article MM7350, which is available at http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM7350.pdf on the CMS website.

For more information about the application fee payment process, refer to MLN Matters® Article SE1130, which is available at http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/SE1130.pdf on the CMS website.

The MLN fact sheet titled "The Basics of Internet-based Provider Enrollment, Chain and Ownership System (PECOS) for Provider and Supplier Organizations" is designed to provide education to provider and supplier organizations on how to use Internet-based PECOS to enroll in the Medicare Program and can be found at http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-

<u>MLN/MLNProducts/downloads/MedEnroll_PECOS_ProviderSup_FactSheet_ICN903767.pdf</u> on the CMS website.

To access PECOS, your Authorized Official must register with the PECOS Identification and Authentication system. To register for the first time go to https://pecos.cms.hhs.gov/pecos/PecoslAConfirm.do?transferReason=CreateLogin to create an account.

For additional information about the enrollment process and Internet-based PECOS, please visit the Medicare Provider-Supplier Enrollment web page at http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-Certification/MedicareProviderSupEnroll/index.html on the CMS website.

If you have questions, contact your MAC. Medicare provider enrollment contact information for each State can be found at http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-certification/MedicareProviderSupEnroll/downloads/contact_list.pdf on the CMS website.

Disclaimer